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SCHEDULING ORDER AND NOTICE OF 

TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 
 

 
ISSUED: January 11, 2024 

 
 At the scheduling conference the Public Service Commission (PSC) held on 

January 4, 2024, the parties in attendance agreed to a schedule, outlined below, which 

the PSC approves and adopts. During the conference, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) 

requested additional information concerning the PSC’s expectations for the technical 

conference and, specifically, what topics, if any, RMP should come to the technical 

conference prepared to discuss. Desiring to give stakeholders input on that question, 

the PSC represented it would include a comment period for topics to be discussed at 

the technical conference and would endeavor to issue an order providing guidance on 

the matter 30 days prior to the technical conference. Accordingly, consistent with the 

parties’ stipulation, the schedule shall be as follows. 

SCHEDULE 

ITEM DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION 

Deadline to provide comments 
regarding topics for the March 12, 
2024 technical conference 

Wednesday, January 31, 2024 

Technical conference Tuesday, March 12, 2024, beginning at 
1:30 p.m., Fourth Floor Room 401, 
Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 
South, Salt Lake City, Utah 



DOCKET NO. 23-R312-01 
 

- 2 - 
 

  

Comments Thursday, May 16, 2024 

Reply comments Wednesday, August 14, 2024 

 
DISCOVERY 

Discovery turn-around times shall be 14 calendar days. Parties shall serve 

discovery requests and responses on applicable parties by electronic mail. In the 

event a document produced in response to a discovery request cannot reasonably be 

transmitted by electronic mail, the party disclosing the document shall provide an 

electronic copy of the document on CD (or, if an electronic copy is not available, a 

paper copy). 

NOTICE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 

 A technical conference will be held in this docket on Tuesday, March 12, 2024, 

beginning at 1:30 p.m., Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 

South, Salt Lake City, Utah. Any person desiring to attend this event must show 

government-issued photo identification to be admitted past the building security 

station. 

 Individuals wishing to participate in the conference remotely should contact the 

PSC two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 or (toll-free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH 

(1-866-772-8824) to receive connection information and instructions. 

 Individuals needing accommodations during this conference should notify the 

PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three 

working days prior to the conference. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, January 11, 2024. 
 
 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#331791 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on January 11, 2024, a true and correct copy of the foregoing 
was served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp  
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Andy Hewitt (ahewitt@bvea.coop) 
Bridger Valley Electric Association 
 
LaDel Laub (ladell@dixiepower.com) 
Dixie Power 
 
Josh Dellinger (josh.dellinger@eea.coop) 
Empire Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Bryant Shakespear (bryant.shakespear@garkane.com) 
Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc. 
 
Curtis Miles (cmiles@mleainc.com) 
Moon Lake Electric Association, Inc. 
 
Kevin Robison (kevinr@mwpower.org) 
Mt. Wheeler Power, Inc. 
 
Chad Black (cblack@rrelectric.com) 
Raft River Rural Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
 
Thad Ballard (tballard@wrec.coop) 
Wells Rural Electric Company 
 
David Crabtree (crabtree@deseretgt.com) 
Deseret Generation & Transmission Cooperative 
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Mark Holdaway (mark@sesdofutah.org) 
South Utah Valley Electric Service District 
 
Shawn E. Draney (sed@scmlaw.com) 
Scott H. Martin (shm@scmlaw.com) 
Dani N. Cepernich (dnc@scmlaw.com) 
Strawberry Water Users Association 
 
John Motley (john@ticaboouid.com) 
Ticaboo Utility Improvement District 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Utah Assistant Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)  
(ocs@utah.gov)  
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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